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Decision No.

BIFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

Commission investigation into the )
onerations and practices of A. D. ) Case No. OS514%4
WOOLLEY and RALPHI T. WOOLLEY, doing)
business as Western Transport Co. )

Scott Elder, for Respondent.
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Boris H, Loakusta, for Field Division, Public Utilities
Commission of the State of Califox :ia.

This proceeding was instituted upon the Commission's
own motion to determine whether A, D. Woolley and Ralph E. Woolley,
herednafter colled respondents, have operated, since June 20, 1949,
as a highway common carrier without prior authority, in violation

of Section 50-3/4% of the Public Utilities Act.

A public heasring was held on May 16, 1951, at San
Francisco beforec Examiner Silverhart, and the motter submitted.

Respondents own, control, operate or mannge auto trucks

uscd in the transportation of vroperty for compensation oﬁer
public highways in Californis. Sinece » time prior to 1946,
respondents have hold permits to operate as @ radial highwey
common carrier and nighway contract carrier. They possess,
pursuant to Decision No. 41600, dated Mby.18, 1943, certificated
authority to trensport fresh berries fromw the Santa Clora Valley
territory and the Watsonville tcrritory; a3 therein defined, to
Los Angeles territory, as described in Item No. 270 of Highway
Carriers' Toriff No. 2 snd sinee August, 1949, pursuent to
Dceision No. %3003, thoy possess cortificated authority to

transport general commoditics, with speeific cxceptions, between
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the Santa Clara Valley territory and Los Angeles territory.

A summary of all respondents' non-certiflcated highway
carriecr operations covering the period September 1 to September
302 i950, inclusive, prepared as a result of an examination of
their shipping records ané an intervicw with their general manager, -

was introduccd into evidence by the Ficld Division as Exhibit 2.

This exhibit discloses that respondents, during the
period surveyed, transported 207 shipments to and from points not
within the scope of their certificates, upon behalf of 12
differcent shippers. The testimony of the Field Division representa-
tive who carriéd on the investigation herein, indicates the
respondents conducted all their operations with the same personnel,
equipment, office and terminals; but that the rocords of their
coertificated transactions were meintained in books and f1ling
cabincts separate and apart from their permitted activities., It
furtner appears from his testimony that respondents had written
contracts with nine shippors and that of the 207 shipments
detailed on Exhibvit 2, all but five thercof were transported by

respondents pursuant to such contracts. The witness testified

(1)

that the five shipments above referred to, viz.:

Point o 4e oint of Destinatio No. of Shipments
Palo Alto Bellflower 1

Palo AltoO Bellflower 1

San Jose Enecino 1

San Jose Zncino 1

Los Gatos _ Sicrra Madre 1

were sct forth on Exhibit 2 because tac destinstion points are so
close to the boundary of the Los Angelces territory; that the
information concerning such skhipacnts was containcd In the filos

devoted to the certificated phase of rcspondents' businesss; that

(1) Points of origin »re within Santa Clars Valley territory. Points
of destination are without the Los Angeles territory.
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he believes respondents’' office employees erroneously relegated

such shipments to certificated operztions; that on one of the

shipments he noted that respondents' had assessed thelr published
rate to the Los Angeles territory and that it would appear
reSpondents thought'tbey were transporting such shipments between

points they were authorilzed to serve.

The record discloses that the Field Division ¢id not
ralse an issue 25 to the validity of respondents' contracts and
therefore we may assume such contracts are legally sufficient.
Too, the record is barren of any cvidence with refercnce to

respondents' certificated operations.

We conclude, on thls record, that respondents did not
perform the operations, with which we are here concerned, other
than lawfully. An order discontinuing this procecding will be

enteraed.

A public heering having been had and bascd upon tae

evidence received thercin,

IT IS ORDERED that the investigation concerning A. D.
Woolley and Ralph E. Woolley is discontinued and Case No. S1i is
dismissed.
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The effective date of this order shall dbe twénty (20)

days after the date hercof.

Dated at

day of St £t

COMMISSICNERS




